# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6390616

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TOMASZ CIELOCH	11/27/2019
TOMASZ LISEWSKI	11/25/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UTC FIRE & SECURITY POLSKA SP. Z O.O.	
Street Address:	SADOWA 8	
City:	GDANSK	
State/Country:	POLAND	
Postal Code:	80-771	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17091816

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602862929

Email: usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com
Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP - CARRIER
Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET, 22ND FLOOR
Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123654US01 (U303188US)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID A. FOX	
SIGNATURE:	/David A. Fox/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2020	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506343862 REEL: 054309 FRAME: 0731

EP ...0 123854EP01

28.117.145143

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

#### THIS ASSIGNMENT is made BETWEEN

- TOMASZ CIELOCH, a Polish citizen of c/o UTC Fire & Security Polska Sp. Z c.o.
   Sadowa 8, 80-771 Gdańsk, Poland AND <u>TOMASZ LISEWSKI</u>, a Polish citizen of c/o UTC
   Fire & Security Polska Sp. Z c.o. Sadowa 8, 80-771 Gdańsk, Poland ("the Inventors")
- UTC FIRE & SECURITY POLSKA Sp. Zo.o., a Polish company of Sadowa 8, 80-771 Gdańsk, Poland ("UTC FSP")

AND

 CARRIER CORPORATION, a US corporation of 13995 Pasteur Blvd., Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33418, United States of America ("CARRIER")

## WHEREAS

- A. The inventors are the sole inventors of certain invention(s) ("the invention(s)")

  described and claimed in European patent application No. EP19208042.2

  entitled "WIRELESS POWER TRANSMISSSION SYSTEM AND METHOD OF

  TRANSMITTING WIRELESS POWER" and filed on 8 November 2019, in the
  name of CARRIER, ("the Patent Application")
- B. The Inventors confirm that they made the Invention(s) in the course of their normal duties as employees of UTC FSP
- C. The Inventors and UTC FSP have agreed to assign to CARRIER all such rights as they may have in the Invention(s) and the Patent Application so that CARRIER may enjoy the full benefit of the Invention(s) and the Patent Application

#### **NOW THEREFORE:-**

 In consideration of inventor compensation determined and paid in accordance with the UTC Climate Controls & Security Employee Inventor Compensation Award Policy by CARRIER to the Inventors and the sum of one US dollar (1\$) now paid by CARRIER to

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 054309 FRAME: 0732

EP ...0 123654EP01 28,117,145143

UTC FSP, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventors and UTC FSP each HEREBY ASSIGN to CARRIER all right title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Patent Application in any country of the world including:

- (i) The right to file applications for, and be granted, patents, utility models, registered designs, design patents, registration of copyright or other intellectual property rights in any country of the world, in respect of the Invention(s), whether under national regional or international arrangements
- (ii) The right to claim priority under any national, regional or international law or treaty from the Patent Application or from any other Application for intellectual property rights in respect of the Invention(s)
- (iii) The right, title and interest in the Patent Application and any patent granted in consequence thereof including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of said patent

TO HOLD the same unto CARRIER absolutely.

- 2. CARRIER shall have the right to file applications for and/or be granted patents, utility models, registered designs, design patents, and any other intellectual property rights in its own name or in the names of the Inventors or in such other name or names as CARRIER may desire and the Inventors and CARRIER acknowledge that if any such applications are filed or rights granted in the name of the Inventors or UTC FSP the same shall be held in trust by the Inventor or UTC FSP for CARRIER and shall at the request of CARRIER be transferred from the Inventors or UTC FSP to CARRIER for no further consideration
- 3. The Inventors and UTC FSP hereby covenant with CARRIER if and when required by CARRIER to sign execute and do all such further documents acts or things as may be necessary or desirable to enable CARRIER to procure and enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of the Invention(s) and of all rights therein including patents, design patents, registered designs, utility models or other intellectual property rights in any country of the world including if required the execution of further assignments by way of confirmation of Jan Jan this assignment and the execution of documents in connection with applications for patents,

Page 2 of 3

PATENT .... REEL: 054309 FRAME: 0733 EP ...0

utility mode	els, registered designs, design pate	nts or any other intellectual property rights in
the invento	ors' own names or otherwise in resp	ect of any country of the world.
<u>TOMASZ (</u> Signed:	CELOCH  [ONUM Celos)	oate: <u>28.44.2049</u>
<u>TOMASZ I</u>	JSEWSKI	
Signed:	Tomasz disess	<u>Li Date: 25.11.</u> 2019
<u>UTC FSP</u> Signed: Name: Position:	Vacin Lineshi Ngani Corosai na	Date: 17/1/2019 25 SO E OUTH WAR
CARRIER	Docusigned by:  Meghan Toner	December 9 2019
Signed:	ZD896ADE60B341A	December 9, 2019 Date;
Name:	Meghan Toner	

123654EP01

28.117.145143

Page 3 of 3

Chief IP Counsel

Position:

**RECORDED: 11/09/2020**